

To the Honorable Commissioner

102801235

7.24.04 of Patent and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
Federico Bilotti Antonio Longo	Name: Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc. Street Address: 4545 Creek Road City: Cincinnati State: OH zip: 45242		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Additional name(s) & address (es) attached?		
_ Yes <u>√</u> No	Yes _√No		
3. Nature of conveyance:			
Execution Date: October 15, 2002; November	2, 2002		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): 10/287,066			
If this document is being filed together with a new applicatio	n, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Pater	t No.(s)		
Additional numbers attached? _ Yes _√_No	<u> </u>		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Description of the content of t	6. Total number of applications involved:		
Philip S. Johnson, Esq. Chief Patent Counsel Johnson & Johnson One Johnson & Johnson Plaza New Brunswick NJ 08933-7003	M 7: 50		
Chief Patent Counsel Johnson & Johnson	6. Total number of applications involved: ☐ 7		
Chief Patent Counsel Johnson & Johnson One Johnson & Johnson Plaza	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 Enclosed		
Chief Patent Counsel Johnson & Johnson One Johnson & Johnson Plaza New Brunswick, NJ 08933-7003	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)		
Chief Patent Counsel Johnson & Johnson One Johnson & Johnson Plaza New Brunswick, NJ 08933-7003 9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform original document. Dean L. Garner	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)		
Chief Patent Counsel Johnson & Johnson One Johnson & Johnson Plaza New Brunswick, NJ 08933-7003 9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform original document.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)		

Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks

Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

07/27/2004 HIGETACHE 00000034 100750 10287066

40.00 DA 01 FC:8021

> **PATENT REEL: 015601 FRAME: 0600**

MARCO DE LUCA NOTAIO

00197 Roma - Via A. Bertoloni, 27 Tel. 06.8079915 - 06.8075665 - Fax 06.80**74999**

DOCKET NO. **END-621**Joint Inventors

ASSIGNMENT

Serial No.

Filed: March 29, 2001

WHEREAS, Federico Bilotti citizen of the Italian, residing at Via Padre Filippini 109, 00144 Roma, Italy; Antonio Longo citizen of the Italian, residing at Via Maqueda 8, 90134 Palermo, Italy; (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to:

SURGICAL STAPLING INSTRUMENT

for which they have this day executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc., a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Ohio, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations to them moving, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

PATENT REEL: 015601 FRAME: 0601

	of Od	HEREOF, Assign , 2002.	Hed	w = Bit	(L.S.)	day
	STATE OF COUNTY OF)) ss.)			ck of this	PAGE)
	BE IT REME me, a Notary Public, named in and who ex known to him the con same as his voluntary	, personally apposed the foregotents thereof, he	eared Federic going instrun did acknowl	co Bilotti, who nent in my pres edge that he sig	ence, and I havingned, sealed, and	is the person
,						
			Notary Publi	ic		
			•			
	IN TESTIMONY WE		nor has hereu	nto set his hand	l and seal this	day
	IN TESTIMONY WE		_			day
Da Ma			_			day
Sa Ale			<u>Q</u> i	nto set his hand		day
Da Ma			<u>Q</u> i	uhen'o Lon		day
			<u>Q</u> i	uhen'o Lon		day
A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	of, STATE OF		<u>Q</u> i	uhen'o Lon		day
NATOL DIA VIA	of	, 2002.	<u>Q</u> i	uhen'o Lon		day
NATO.	of, STATE OF	, 2002.	<u>Q</u> i	uhen'o Lon		day
MATO.	of, STATE OF COUNTY OF)) ss.)	Anto	ufen'o for nio Longo	<u></u> (L.S.)	
MATO.	of, STATE OF COUNTY OF BE IT REME)) ss.) MBERED; That	Anto	ulten'o for nio Longo	<u></u> (L.S.)	2002, before
MATO.	of, STATE OF COUNTY OF BE IT REME! me, a Notary Public, p)) ss.) MBERED; That personally appear	Anto	nio Longo day of Long, who I am	(L.S.)	2002, before erson named
NATURAL DIANT	of, STATE OF COUNTY OF BE IT REME	, 2002.) ss.) MBERED, That personally appear the foregoing ins	Anto Anto I trument in m	day of day of Long, who I am y presence, and	(L.S.) satisfied is the p I having first ma	2002, before erson named ide known to
MATO.	of, STATE OF COUNTY OF BE IT REMEI me, a Notary Public, p in and who executed t	, 2002.)) ss.) MBERED, That personally appear the foregoing insect, he did acknowledges.	Anto Anto on this red Antonio I trument in mowledge that	day of day of Long, who I am y presence, and he signed, sealed	(L.S.) satisfied is the p I having first maed, and delivered	2002, before erson named ide known to
MATO.	of	, 2002.)) ss.) MBERED, That personally appear the foregoing insect, he did acknowledges.	Anto Anto on this red Antonio I trument in mowledge that	day of day of Long, who I am y presence, and he signed, sealed	(L.S.) satisfied is the p I having first maed, and delivered	2002, before erson named ide known to
MATO.	of	, 2002.)) ss.) MBERED, That personally appear the foregoing insect, he did acknowledges.	Anto Anto on this red Antonio I trument in mowledge that	day of day of Long, who I am y presence, and he signed, sealed	(L.S.) satisfied is the p I having first maed, and delivered	2002, before erson named ide known to
MATO.	of)) ss.) MBERED, That personally appear the foregoing insect, he did acknowledged for the uses	Anto Anto on this red Antonio I trument in mowledge that	day of Long, who I am y presence, and he signed, seale s therein express	(L.S.) satisfied is the p I having first maed, and delivered	2002, before erson named ide known to

RECORDED: 07/26/2004

PATENT REEL: 015601 FRAME: 0602